

# 07-0583-cv

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

ROBERT MORRISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN, BRIAN SILVERLOCK AND  
GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

MARIA KENNEDY, HARVARD B. KOLM AND NORMAN HAUGE,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOME SIDE LENDING INC.,  
FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE AND W. BLAKE WILSON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

DANIEL J. POPEO  
PAUL D. KAMENAR  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

LOUIS R. COHEN  
ALI M. STOEPPELWERTH  
JUSTIN S. RUBIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

DANIEL C. RICHENTHAL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

July 12, 2007

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. UNDER THE “CONDUCT” AND “EFFECTS” TESTS, SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 DO NOT GIVE NON-U.S. PERSONS A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ALLEGED FALSE AND MISLEADING DISCLOSURES OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.....	4
A. This Court Has Held That Section 10(b) Does Not Authorize Claims By Non-U.S. Investors Unless There Is Either Fraudulent “Conduct” Or Substantial “Effects” Within The United States.....	4
B. The Non-U.S. Investors’ Claims In This Case Do Not Rest On Fraudulent Conduct In The United States.....	5
C. The Non-U.S. Investors’ Claims In This Case Do Not Rest On “Effects” In The United States. ....	15
D. There Is No Danger That A Ruling For The Defendants Will Make The United States A Haven For Fraud.....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE WELL ESTABLISHED PRESUMPTION THAT CONGRESS, WHEN SILENT, DID NOT INTEND THAT A U.S. STATUTE SHOULD APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALLY. ....	18
A. Section 10(b) Should Be Construed In Accordance With The Long-Standing Rule of Construction That Absent Any Expression Of Contrary Intent, U.S. Legislation Is Meant To Apply Only Within The United States. ....	18
B. Congress Is Presumed To Take Into Account The Legitimate Interests Of Other Sovereign Nations In Drafting Legislation. ....	20

C. The United States Has No Interest In Allowing Its Courts To Be Used To Prosecute Claims By Non-U.S. Plaintiffs For Alleged Misrepresentations Or Omissions Made Abroad.....26

III. A RULING EXTENDING SECTION 10(b) TO PROVIDE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NON-U.S. INVESTORS FOR DISCLOSURES MADE BY NON-U.S. ISSUERS, WHENEVER THE SOURCE OF ALLEGED MISINFORMATION LIES IN THE UNITED STATES, WOULD DISCOURAGE FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN U.S. BUSINESSES.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blechner v. Daimler-Benz AG</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Del. 2006).....	25
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1
<i>Equal Opportunity Employment Commission v. Arabian America Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	1, 19, 22
<i>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidenas AG v. Compagnie Internationale Pour L'Informatique CII Honeywell Bull S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>Foley Brothers, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	19
<i>Froese v. Staff</i> , No. 02 CV 5744, 2003 WL 21523979 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003) .....	11, 16
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	20

<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Securities Litigation</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litigation</i> , 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Klein &amp; Co. Futures, Inc. v. Board of Trade of N.Y.</i> , 464 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Kollias v. D &amp; G Marine Maintenance</i> , 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Labor Union of Pico Korea, Ltd. v. Pico Products, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Cohn</i> , 325 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	19
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	1

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007).....	19
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804) .....	21
<i>North South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	5, 8
<i>S.E.C. v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>S.E.C. v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977)) .....	17
<i>S.E.C. v. Princeton Economic International Ltd.</i> , Nos. 99 Civ. 9667, 99 Civ. 9669, 2000 WL 1264295 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2000) .....	13
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Societe Nationale d'Exploitation Industrielle des Tabacs et Alumettes v. Salomon Brothers International Ltd.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	12
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2007 WL 1773208 (U.S. June 21, 2007).....	1
<i>Tri-Star Farms Ltd. v. Marconi PLC</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 567 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	20

<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 11, 26
--	------------

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER FEDERAL MATERIALS**

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	3, 18
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	3
SEC Release Nos. 33-6894 & 34-29226, 56 Fed. Reg. 24420 (May 30, 1991).....	7
SEC Release Nos. 33-7053 & 34-33918, 59 Fed. Reg. 21644 (April 26, 1994).....	23
SEC Release No. 33-7745, 70 SEC Docket 1974, 1999 WL 770251 (Sept. 28, 1999).....	23
SEC Release Nos. 33-8818 & 34-55998, 72 Fed. Reg. 37962 (July 11, 2007) .....	22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anthony B. Greenwood, <i>Securities Regulation in Australia</i> , in 1 <i>International Securities Regulation, Australia Booklet 1: Commentary</i> (Robert C . Rosen ed. 2004).....	6
<i>Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Report of Operations 2005-2006</i> .....	6
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Imprudent Power: Reconsidering U.S. Regulation of Foreign Tender Offers</i> , 87 Nw. U. L. Rev. 523 (1993).....	21, 25
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> .....	28, 29
Kellye Y. Testy, <i>Comity and Cooperation: Securities Regulation in a Global Marketplace</i> , 45 Ala. L. Rev. 927 (1994).....	21, 28
Louise Corso, Note, <i>Section 10(b) and Transnational Securities Fraud: A Legislative Proposal to Establish a Standard for Extraterritorial Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 23 Geo Wash. J. Int'l L. & Econ. 573 (1989).....	28



Marc I. Steinberg & Lee E. Michaels, <i>Disclosure in Global Securities Offerings: Analysis of Jurisdictional Approaches, Commonality and Reciprocity</i> , 20 Mich. J. Int'l L. 207 (1999).....	6, 21, 23
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>The International Reach of Rule 10(b): The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 677 (1990).....	18
McKinsey & Company and the New York City Economic Development Corporation, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US's Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007).....	29
Note, <i>Predictability and Comity: Toward Common Principles of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1310 (1985).....	24
Stephen J. Choi & Andrew T. Guzman, <i>Portable Reciprocity: Rethinking the International Reach of Securities Regulation</i> , 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 903 (1998).....	23
U.K. Protection of Trading Interests Act (1980).....	24
W. Barton Patterson, Note, <i>Defining the Reach of the Securities Exchange Act: Extraterritorial Application of the Antifraud Provisions</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 213 (2005).....	28, 29
Warren Pengilley, <i>Extraterritorial Effects of United States Commercial and Antitrust Legislation: A View From "Down Under,"</i> 16 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 833 (1983).....	24
